UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERNET ADDICTION AMONG FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND
MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES STUDENTS
IN UiTM SEREMBAN 3

FATIN NADIAH BINTI NAZARUDDIN (2016692756)
NUR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHD SALLEH (2017404938)
SITI NURAIN BINTI BERAHIM@IBRAHIM (2016351863)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

This is a comprehensive study on Internet addiction among students of Faculty of
Computer and Mathematical Sciences in UITM Seremban 3, Negeri Sembilan. The
research was done to explore the prevalence of Internet addiction and the significant factors
that contribute to it. As the researchers are studying in UITM Seremban 3, it is convenient
to use UITM Seremban 3 students as their sample. 306 respondents from different
programme of FSKM were taken to complete this research. The method used in this
research is descriptive and logistic regression, which then will be analyzed by using SPSS.
It is found that 189 respondents were addictive. The findings revealed that those students
who have highly chance to be addicted were from age between 19 — 22, male gender and
programme study CS 112, CS 241, CS 247 and CS 248. Awareness on Internet addiction
and their bad impact towards future life should be spreading to everyone or surroundings
so, the addicted person can manage to have a good and better lifestyle.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, [ am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project
successfully. Without His numerous blessings, it would not have been possible to finish
this report.

[ would like to express my gratitude to my group members for their ideas, time, effort and
cooperation to completing this research. I also like to take this opportunity to thanks my
research supervisor, Madam Zuraida Binti Jaafar for her support and useful advice during
my research. Without her guidance and helpful feedback from other lecturers, it is
impossible to finish this research.

Thanks to students of Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences in UI'TM Seremban
3 in Negeri Sembilan who are willing to answer our questionnaire. Not forget thanks also
to our staff members from Academic Affairs Division who provided the data that being
used in this research. Lastly thanks to my family who stay by my side and give support,
love and care.

FATIN NADIAH BINTI NAZARUDDIN
NUR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHD SALLEH
SITI NURAIN BINTI BERAHIM@IBRAHIM

1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC PAGE
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLE vi
LIST OF FIGURE vii
LIST OF APPENDICES viii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.4 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Research Objective 5
1.4 Research Question 6
1.5 Research Hypothesis 6
1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study il
I;7 Significance of the Study 7
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 Concept of Internet Addiction 9
28 Factor of Internet Addiction 10
2.3.1 Gender 11
232 Age 11
2.3.3 Parent’s Education Level 12
2.3.4 Average Family Income per-Month i3

2.3.5 Programme Study of Student 13

i



CHAPTER 3:

24

Analysis Method of Research
2.4.1 Descriptive statistic method

2.4.2 Ordinal Logistic Regression Method

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
34 Research Design
3.3  Population and Sample
3.4  Sampling Method
34 Research Instrument
3.6  Data Collection Method
3.7  Theoretical Framework
3.8 Method of Analysis
3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis
3.8.2 Ordinal Logistic Regression Analysis
3.8.3 Constructing Dummy Variables
For Categorical Variable
3:9 Assumption of Logistic Regression
3.10 Model Evaluation
3.10.1 Classification Table
3.10.2 Omnibus Test of Model Coefficient
3.10.3 Hosmer & Lemeshow Test
3.10.4 Pseudo R-Square
3.10.5 Wald Statistic
1.10.6 The Odds
3.11  Summary of Analysis

v

14
14
15

16
16
16
18
19
20
21
22
22
23
25

28
28
29
30
30
31
Ed
32
33



