UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERNET ADDICTION AMONG FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES STUDENTS IN UITM SEREMBAN 3

FATIN NADIAH BINTI NAZARUDDIN(2016692756)NUR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHD SALLEH(2017404938)SITI NURAIN BINTI BERAHIM@IBRAHIM(2016351863)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

This is a comprehensive study on Internet addiction among students of Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences in UITM Seremban 3, Negeri Sembilan. The research was done to explore the prevalence of Internet addiction and the significant factors that contribute to it. As the researchers are studying in UITM Seremban 3, it is convenient to use UITM Seremban 3 students as their sample. 306 respondents from different programme of FSKM were taken to complete this research. The method used in this research is descriptive and logistic regression, which then will be analyzed by using SPSS. It is found that 189 respondents were addictive. The findings revealed that those students who have highly chance to be addicted were from age between 19 - 22, male gender and programme study CS 112, CS 241, CS 247 and CS 248. Awareness on Internet addiction and their bad impact towards future life should be spreading to everyone or surroundings so, the addicted person can manage to have a good and better lifestyle.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project successfully. Without His numerous blessings, it would not have been possible to finish this report.

I would like to express my gratitude to my group members for their ideas, time, effort and cooperation to completing this research. I also like to take this opportunity to thanks my research supervisor, Madam Zuraida Binti Jaafar for her support and useful advice during my research. Without her guidance and helpful feedback from other lecturers, it is impossible to finish this research.

Thanks to students of Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences in UITM Seremban 3 in Negeri Sembilan who are willing to answer our questionnaire. Not forget thanks also to our staff members from Academic Affairs Division who provided the data that being used in this research. Lastly thanks to my family who stay by my side and give support, love and care.

FATIN NADIAH BINTI NAZARUDDIN NUR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHD SALLEH SITI NURAIN BINTI BERAHIM@IBRAHIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC

PAGE

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLE	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	viii

CHAPTER 1:	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	4
	1.3	Research Objective	5
	1.4	Research Question	6
-	1.5	Research Hypothesis	6
	1.6	Scope and Limitation of the Study	7
	1.7	Significance of the Study	7
CHAPTER 2:	LITH	ERATURE REVIEW	
CHAPTER 2:	LITE 2.1	ERATURE REVIEW Introduction	9
CHAPTER 2:			9 9
CHAPTER 2:	2.1	Introduction	
CHAPTER 2:	2.1 2.2	Introduction Concept of Internet Addiction	9
CHAPTER 2:	2.1 2.2	Introduction Concept of Internet Addiction Factor of Internet Addiction	9 10
CHAPTER 2:	2.1 2.2	Introduction Concept of Internet Addiction Factor of Internet Addiction 2.3.1 Gender	9 10 11
CHAPTER 2:	2.1 2.2	Introduction Concept of Internet Addiction Factor of Internet Addiction 2.3.1 Gender 2.3.2 Age	9 10 11 11
CHAPTER 2:	2.1 2.2	Introduction Concept of Internet Addiction Factor of Internet Addiction 2.3.1 Gender 2.3.2 Age 2.3.3 Parent's Education Level	9 10 11 11 12

2.4	Analy	Analysis Method of Research		
	2.4.1	Descriptive statistic method	14	
	2.4.2	Ordinal Logistic Regression Method	15	

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Research Design			
3.3	Population and Sample			
3.4	Sampling Method			
3.5	Research Instrument			
3.6	Data Collection Method			
3.7	Theoretical Framework			
3.8	3.8 Method of Analysis			
	3.8.1	Descriptive Analysis	22	
	3.8.2	Ordinal Logistic Regression Analysis	23	
	3.8.3	Constructing Dummy Variables	25	
		For Categorical Variable		
3.9	Assumption of Logistic Regression			
3.10	Model Evaluation			
	3.10.1	Classification Table	29	
	3.10.2	Omnibus Test of Model Coefficient	30	
	3.10.3	Hosmer & Lemeshow Test	30	
	3.10.4	Pseudo R-Square	31	
	3.10.5	Wald Statistic	31	
	1.10.6	The Odds	32	
3.11	Summ	ary of Analysis	33	